

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

FUQUAN FIELDS, LUIS GARCIA, and
JIMMY BARNER, on behalf of themselves
and all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, as Acting
Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Corrections and Community
Supervision,

Defendant-Respondent.

Index No. 902997-23

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' AMENDED ARTICLE 78 PETITION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Antony P.F. Gemmell
Molly K. Biklen
Ifeyinwa K. Chikezie
Courtney L. Colwell*
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-607-3300
agemmell@nyclu.org

PRISONERS' LEGAL SERVICES OF
NEW YORK
Elise M. Czuchna
James M. Bogin
Matthew P. McGowan
Andrew A. Stecker
Hallie E. Mitnick
41 State Street, Suite M112
Albany, New York 12207
518-438-8046
eczuchna@plsny.org

Dated: May 26, 2023
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 1

 I. The Legislature Enacted HALT to Limit Rampant Overuse of Disciplinary
 Confinement in New York Prisons 1

 II. DOCCS’s k(ii) Confinement Policy 3

 III. DOCCS Uses Its k(ii) Confinement Policy to Impose Unlawful Confinement on the
 Named Petitioners 5

 A. Fuquan Fields 5

 B. Luis Garcia 6

 C. Jimmy Barner 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Policy Is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Statute. 9

 A. The Policy Distorts the Seven k(ii) Acts Beyond Recognition. 10

 B. The Policy Reads the “Heinous or Destructive” Requirement Out of the Statute. 10

 II. The Policy Demands Absurd Results and an Unreasoned Process. 12

 III. The Policy Requires that DOCCS Violate the HALT Act. 14

 IV. Petitioners’ Confinement Sanctions Exemplify the Unlawful Results that the Policy
 Routinely Produces. 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 [1998]	12
<i>Civ. Serv. Emps. Assn., Inc., Loc. 1000 v. Olympic Regional Dev. Auth.</i> , 163 AD3d 1110 [3d Dept 2018]	8
<i>Clark v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 344 [Sup Ct, NY County 2013]	14
<i>Douglas v. Miller</i> , 55 Misc 2d 303 [Sup Ct, Westchester County 1967], <i>aff'd</i> 31 AD2d 889 [2d Dept 1969]	8
<i>Grube v. Bd. of Educ. Spencer-Van Etten Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 194 AD3d 1222 [3d Dept 2021]	8
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 173 AD3d 105 [3rd Dept 2019]	14
<i>Inhabitants of the Twp. of Montclair, County of Essex v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 US 147 [1883]	11
<i>Kuppersmith v. Dowling</i> , 93 NY2d 90 [1999]	8,12
<i>Civ. Serv. Empls. Assn., Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Westchester County Health Care Corp.</i> , 138 AD3d 741 [2d Dept 2016]	9
<i>Matzell v. Annucci</i> , 183 AD3d 1 [3d Dept 2020]	14
<i>Meyer v. Zucker</i> , 185 AD3d 1265 [3d Dept 2020]	9,14
<i>Mfrs. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 676 F3d 1094 [DC Cir 2012]	13
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 US 29 [1983] ...	12,13
<i>New York City Health & Hosps. Corp. v. McBarnette</i> , 84 NY2d 194 [1994]	8
<i>New York State Assn. of Counties v. Axelrod</i> , 78 NY2d 158 [1991]	12
<i>New York v. Wolf</i> , US Dist Ct, SD NY, Oct. 13, 2020, Furman, J.,	13
<i>Pell v. Bd. of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Westchester County</i> , 34 NY2d 222 [1974]	8,12
<i>People v. Duggins</i> , 3 NY3d 522 [2004]	16

People v. Floyd J., 61 NY2d 895 [1984]..... 12

Plato’s Cave Corp. v. State Liquor Authority, 68 NY2d 791 [1986] 16,17

Prometheus Realty Corp. v. New York City Water Bd., 30 NY3d 639 [2017]..... 12

Scott v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co., 86 NY2d 429 [1995]..... 11

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations..... Page(s)

Correction Law § 137[6]..... 16

Correction Law § 137[6][k]..... passim

Correction Law § 2[21]..... 6

Correction Law § 2[34]..... 2

Correction Law § 401[1]..... 2

CPLR § 7803[1]..... 8,13,14

CPLR § 7803[3]..... 8,12

CPLR § 7806 18

Penal Law § 1.05..... 16

Penal Law § 10.00[10]..... 16

Penal Law § 10.00[12]..... 17

Other Authorities..... Page(s)

Assembly Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, 2021 A.B. 2277, ch 93..... 2

NY Reg., May 10, 2023 4
